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Appendix B

Schedule of organisations to be approved for Discretionary Rate Relief

1) Other Charitable Organisations 

Name and 
Address

Rateable Value 
and Net rates 
payable after 
other Reliefs

%
Mandatory 

relief

Discretionary 
Relief Applied for 

(% and £)
Reason for Recommendation to award

102212479 ALLIA LTD
G.01 Allia Future 
Business Centre
London Road
Peterborough
PE2 9BA

RV
£10,250

Rates Payable:

2017/18
£981.95

2018/19
£1010.65

80% 20%

£981.95
+

£1010.65
=

£1992.60

Allia is a charitable organisation – a society for the benefit of the community – 
started in 1999.  Their purpose is to make a positive impact on society by 
supporting individuals and ventures who create social benefit.  They state that 
they do this in three ways:  through social innovation, through social finance 
and through workspace and enterprise support.

They provide support that helps the development of businesses who re-invest 
their profits in the business or community to further social and/or 
environmental causes.  As a charitable society they also work with partners to 
deliver and grow the social investment market and make a social profit by 
creating opportunities to raise investment from individual and corporate 
investors for organisations delivering social benefit.  Membership and benefits 
are fully available to the general public.

They state that their “ideation”, innovation and incubation programmes will 
also help Peterborough residents who are looking at starting their own 
social/environmental ventures and will give special consideration to female 
entrepreneurs and the city’s migrant population who are less well catered for 
in terms of business support.

Through their programmes they aim to improve access to skills, knowledge 
and finance for innovation within the city, indirectly creating jobs and attracting 
new businesses into the city.

The rateable value of the original assessment has now been reviewed by the 
Valuation Office Agency and split into various assessments thus making Allia 
liable for 13 individual assessments.  We are recommending this organisation 
is awarded discretionary rate relief.
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102212602 ALLIA LTD
2.02 Allia 
Future
Business 
Centre
London Road
Peterborough
PE2 9BA

RV
£9,200

Rates Payable:

2017/18
£881.36

2018/19
£907.12

80% 20%

£881.36
+

£907.12
=

£1,788.48

******************************** please see 
above*********************************************

102212615 ALLIA LTD
Bistro 2nd Flr
Allia Future
Business 
Centre
London Road
Peterborough
PE2 9BA

RV
£17,250

Rates Payable:

2017/18
£1652.55

2018/19
£1700.85

80% 20%

£1652.55
+

£1700.85
=

£3,353.40

**********************************please see above***************************************

102212631 ALLIA LTD
G.02
Allia Future
Business 
Centre
London Road
Peterborough
PE2 9BA

RV
£10,250

Rates Payable:

2017/18
£981.95

2018/19
£1010.65

80% 20%

£981.95
+

£1010.65
=

£1992.60

******************************please see above********************************************

102212644 ALLIA LTD
G.03/G.04
Allia Future
Business 
Centre
London Road
Peterborough
PE2 9BA

RV
£3,850

Rates Payable:

2017/18
£357.31

2018/19
£379.61

80% 20%

£357.31
+

£379.61
=

£736.92

***************************please see above *********************************************
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102212754 ALLIA LTD
2.03
Allia Future
Business 
Centre
London Road
Peterborough
PE2 9BA

RV
£22,750

Rates Payable:

2017/18
£2,179.45

2018/19
£2,243.15

80% 20%

£2,179.45
+

£2,243.15
=

£4,422.60

*********************** please see above**********************************************

102212767 ALLIA LTD
G.15
Allia Future
Business 
Centre
London Road
Peterborough
PE2 9BA

RV
£2,850

Rates Payable:

2017/18
£264.00

2018/19
£281.01

80% 20%

£264.00
+

£281.01
=

£545.01

************************please see above *********************************************

102150272 Sports 
Connections 
Foundations

Ground Floor
43 Commerce 
Road
Peterborough

PE2 6LR

RV
£11,750

Rates Payable:

17/18
£169.62

18/19
£1,158.55

80% 20%

£169.62
+

£1,158.55
=

£1,328.17

This is an application for relief following a move of premises.

This is an organisation that uses retired sports persons, especially footballers
to bring their life experiences to the youth of Peterborough. They hope to
establish good amateur sports benefits and also relieve or prevent the spread
of obesity through the medium of sport and inspire and bring hope and relieve
suffering of underprivileged children through sporting achievement. Due to the
diverse nature of Peterborough’s youth community they hope to bring minority
groups together through competing in amateur sports events.

It is recommended the application for discretionary relief.

(17/18 charge reflects part year occupancy)
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102226339 Peterborough 
Council for 
Voluntary Service

32/34 Cromwell 
Road
Peterborough

PE1 2EA

RV
£22,500

Rates Payable:

17/18
£1,966.52

18/19
£2,218.50

80% 20%

£1,966.52
+

£2,218.50
=

£4,185.02

 Peterborough CVS exists to provide practical help with office services, year-
end independent accounts checks, salaries and advice on any issue 
concerning the voluntary group or charity. They do so by:
  Providing support services such as information, advice and training
  Identifying new needs and developing initiatives for meeting them 
  Promoting partnership between statutory and voluntary sectors in the 
delivery of welfare and other services 
  Supporting innovation, accountability and good practice in local services 
  Encouraging local groups and organisations to put forward their views on 
local and national policies and decisions that affect them 
  Creating and promoting forums and channels used by government and 
other bodies to consult the community 
  Providing these supports in a special way and with particular values, 
working with people, groups and communities in a flexible, open way and 
challenging inequality 
  Peterborough CVS also exists to provide practical help with office 
equipment, word processing, duplicating etc., training through day workshops 
and Open college network accreditation courses and advice on any issue 
concerning the voluntary group or charity

(17/18 charge reflects part year occupancy)

102192395 Little Miracles 
Charitable 
Organisation

Spinney 
Adventure Play 
Centre
Hartwell Way
Peterborough

PE3 7LE

RV
£8,600

Rates Payable:

17/18
£737.70

18/19
£814.42

80% 20%

£737.70
+

£814.42
=

£1,552.12

This organisation provides help to families with disabled children to enable 
them to access support and social activities, at a time when they are needed 
whilst protecting and advancing their welfare, advancing the education of 
professionals and the general public on the subject of disability and its 
implication on families.

They are the only day care centre for families with disabled children in the city, 
running 7 days a week to provide activities, days out, counselling, emotional 
support, bereavement care, benefits advice, behavioural support occupational 
therapy amongst other services.

Recommendation to allow 20% relief.
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101981633 Peterborough & 
District Family 
Mediation 
Service

61 Broadway
Peterborough

PE1 1SY

RV
£15,750

Rates Payable:

17/18
£1,466.45

18/19
£1,552.95

80% 20%

£1,466.45
+

£1,552.95
=

£3,019.40

This organisation supports separated and divorced parents, grandparents and 
carers to reach agreement about children’s contact and other issues through 
mediation thus improving communication and avoiding conflict and expensive 
Family Court procedures.

This helps in making life and futures easier for children living in conflicted 
situations.  Similarly enabling difficult agreements and acceptable outcomes 
about property, finances, resolving conflict and disputes. 

Recommendation to grant 20% discretionary relief

101258379 South Grove 
Community 
Association

South Grove 
Community 
Centre
Grove Street
Peterborough

PE2 9AS

RV
£12,750

Rates Payable:

17/18
£1,221.45

18/19
£1,257.15

80% 20%

£1,221.45
+

£1,257.15
=

£2,478.60

This organisation is a community association providing a community centre 
providing space to rent for the community at affordable prices to bring the 
community together.

They provide a range of activities that promote health and fitness in addition 
to combatting loneliness and isolation.  They provide premises for polling 
activities and fundraising/charity events.

Recommendation for 20% discretionary relief to be granted.

101865982 Copeland 
Community 
Association

38 Copeland
Bretton
Peterborough

PE3 6YJ

RV
£4,500

Rates Payable:

17/18
£431.10

18/19
£443.70

80% 20%

£431.10
+

£443.70
=

£874.80

This organisation is a community association providing a community centre 
providing space to rent for the community at affordable prices to bring the 
community together.

They are open almost all day every day providing various leisure and social 
activities with over 20 community groups and a wide range of local residents 
benefitting from the provision of this centre.

Recommendation for 20% discretionary relief to be granted
102192382 Paston Farm 

Community 
Foundation

Paston Farm 
Adventure Centre
Freston
Paston
Peterborough

PE4 7XB

RV
£13,000

Rates Payable:

17/18
£1,245.40

18/19
£1,281.80

80% 20%

£1,245.40
+

£1,281.80
=

£2,527.20

This organisation is a community association whose objectives are to bring 
the community together to tackle isolation and empower people to live better, 
this is through their café, events and groups.

The organisation supports a number of leisure and social activities including 
“mums and tots”, over 60s lunch group reducing older people feeling lonely, 
UC3A.  Also health and leisure activities such as Alcohol Anonymous, 
diabetes support groups, karate, tai chi and many more

Recommendation for 20% discretionary relief to be granted.
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Total value of 
Relief awarded

2017/18 £14,536.81

2018/19 £16,260.11
TOTAL £30,796.92


