Schedule of organisations to be approved for Discretionary Rate Relief

1) Other Charitable Organisations

	Name and Address	Rateable Value and Net rates payable after other Reliefs	% Mandatory relief	Discretionary Relief Applied for (% and £)	Reason for Recommendation to award
102212479	ALLIA LTD G.01 Allia Future Business Centre London Road Peterborough PE2 9BA	RV £10,250 Rates Payable: 2017/18 £981.95 2018/19 £1010.65	80%	20% £981.95 + £1010.65 = £1992.60	Allia is a charitable organisation — a society for the benefit of the community — started in 1999. Their purpose is to make a positive impact on society by supporting individuals and ventures who create social benefit. They state that they do this in three ways: through social innovation, through social finance and through workspace and enterprise support. They provide support that helps the development of businesses who re-invest their profits in the business or community to further social and/or environmental causes. As a charitable society they also work with partners to deliver and grow the social investment market and make a social profit by creating opportunities to raise investment from individual and corporate investors for organisations delivering social benefit. Membership and benefits are fully available to the general public. They state that their "ideation", innovation and incubation programmes will also help Peterborough residents who are looking at starting their own social/environmental ventures and will give special consideration to female entrepreneurs and the city's migrant population who are less well catered for in terms of business support. Through their programmes they aim to improve access to skills, knowledge and finance for innovation within the city, indirectly creating jobs and attracting new businesses into the city. The rateable value of the original assessment has now been reviewed by the Valuation Office Agency and split into various assessments thus making Allia liable for 13 individual assessments. We are recommending this organisation is awarded discretionary rate relief.

102212602	ALLIA LTD				
	2.02 Allia Future Business Centre London Road Peterborough PE2 9BA	RV £9,200 Rates Payable: 2017/18 £881.36 2018/19 £907.12	80%	20% £881.36 + £907.12 = £1,788.48	**************************************
102212615	ALLIA LTD Bistro 2 nd FIr Allia Future Business Centre London Road Peterborough PE2 9BA	RV £17,250 Rates Payable: 2017/18 £1652.55 2018/19 £1700.85	80%	20% £1652.55 + £1700.85 = £3,353.40	**************************************
102212631	ALLIA LTD G.02 Allia Future Business Centre London Road Peterborough PE2 9BA	RV £10,250 Rates Payable: 2017/18 £981.95 2018/19 £1010.65	80%	20% £981.95 + £1010.65 = £1992.60	**************************************
102212644	ALLIA LTD G.03/G.04 Allia Future Business Centre London Road Peterborough PE2 9BA	RV £3,850 Rates Payable: 2017/18 £357.31 2018/19 £379.61	80%	20% £357.31 + £379.61 = £736.92	**************************************

102212754	ALLIA LTD 2.03 Allia Future Business Centre London Road Peterborough PE2 9BA	RV £22,750 Rates Payable: 2017/18 £2,179.45 2018/19 £2,243.15	80%	20% £2,179.45 + £2,243.15 = £4,422.60	**************************************
102212767	ALLIA LTD G.15 Allia Future Business Centre London Road Peterborough PE2 9BA	RV £2,850 Rates Payable: 2017/18 £264.00 2018/19 £281.01	80%	20% £264.00 + £281.01 = £545.01	**************************************
102150272	Sports Connections Foundations Ground Floor 43 Commerce Road Peterborough PE2 6LR	RV £11,750 Rates Payable: 17/18 £169.62 18/19 £1,158.55	80%	20% £169.62 + £1,158.55 = £1,328.17	This is an application for relief following a move of premises. This is an organisation that uses retired sports persons, especially footballers to bring their life experiences to the youth of Peterborough. They hope to establish good amateur sports benefits and also relieve or prevent the spread of obesity through the medium of sport and inspire and bring hope and relieve suffering of underprivileged children through sporting achievement. Due to the diverse nature of Peterborough's youth community they hope to bring minority groups together through competing in amateur sports events. It is recommended the application for discretionary relief.

102226339	Peterborough Council for Voluntary Service 32/34 Cromwell Road Peterborough PE1 2EA	RV £22,500 Rates Payable: 17/18 £1,966.52 18/19 £2,218.50	80%	20% £1,966.52 + £2,218.50 = £4,185.02	Peterborough CVS exists to provide practical help with office services, year- end independent accounts checks, salaries and advice on any issue concerning the voluntary group or charity. They do so by: • Providing support services such as information, advice and training • Identifying new needs and developing initiatives for meeting them • Promoting partnership between statutory and voluntary sectors in the delivery of welfare and other services • Supporting innovation, accountability and good practice in local services • Encouraging local groups and organisations to put forward their views on local and national policies and decisions that affect them • Creating and promoting forums and channels used by government and other bodies to consult the community • Providing these supports in a special way and with particular values, working with people, groups and communities in a flexible, open way and challenging inequality • Peterborough CVS also exists to provide practical help with office equipment, word processing, duplicating etc., training through day workshops and Open college network accreditation courses and advice on any issue concerning the voluntary group or charity (17/18 charge reflects part year occupancy)
102192395	Little Miracles Charitable Organisation Spinney Adventure Play Centre Hartwell Way Peterborough PE3 7LE	RV £8,600 Rates Payable: 17/18 £737.70 18/19 £814.42	80%	20% £737.70 + £814.42 = £1,552.12	This organisation provides help to families with disabled children to enable them to access support and social activities, at a time when they are needed whilst protecting and advancing their welfare, advancing the education of professionals and the general public on the subject of disability and its implication on families. They are the only day care centre for families with disabled children in the city, running 7 days a week to provide activities, days out, counselling, emotional support, bereavement care, benefits advice, behavioural support occupational therapy amongst other services. Recommendation to allow 20% relief.

101981633	Peterborough & District Family Mediation Service 61 Broadway Peterborough PE1 1SY	RV £15,750 Rates Payable: 17/18 £1,466.45 18/19 £1,552.95	80%	20% £1,466.45 + £1,552.95 = £3,019.40	This organisation supports separated and divorced parents, grandparents and carers to reach agreement about children's contact and other issues through mediation thus improving communication and avoiding conflict and expensive Family Court procedures. This helps in making life and futures easier for children living in conflicted situations. Similarly enabling difficult agreements and acceptable outcomes about property, finances, resolving conflict and disputes. Recommendation to grant 20% discretionary relief
101258379	South Grove Community Association South Grove Community Centre Grove Street Peterborough PE2 9AS	RV £12,750 Rates Payable: 17/18 £1,221.45 18/19 £1,257.15	80%	20% £1,221.45 + £1,257.15 = £2,478.60	This organisation is a community association providing a community centre providing space to rent for the community at affordable prices to bring the community together. They provide a range of activities that promote health and fitness in addition to combatting loneliness and isolation. They provide premises for polling activities and fundraising/charity events. Recommendation for 20% discretionary relief to be granted.
101865982	Copeland Community Association 38 Copeland Bretton Peterborough PE3 6YJ	RV £4,500 Rates Payable: 17/18 £431.10 18/19 £443.70	80%	20% £431.10 + £443.70 = £874.80	This organisation is a community association providing a community centre providing space to rent for the community at affordable prices to bring the community together. They are open almost all day every day providing various leisure and social activities with over 20 community groups and a wide range of local residents benefitting from the provision of this centre. Recommendation for 20% discretionary relief to be granted
102192382	Paston Farm Community Foundation Paston Farm Adventure Centre Freston Paston Peterborough PE4 7XB	RV £13,000 Rates Payable: 17/18 £1,245.40 18/19 £1,281.80	80%	20% £1,245.40 + £1,281.80 = £2,527.20	This organisation is a community association whose objectives are to bring the community together to tackle isolation and empower people to live better, this is through their café, events and groups. The organisation supports a number of leisure and social activities including "mums and tots", over 60s lunch group reducing older people feeling lonely, UC3A. Also health and leisure activities such as Alcohol Anonymous, diabetes support groups, karate, tai chi and many more Recommendation for 20% discretionary relief to be granted.

Total value of Relief awarded	2017/18	£14,536.8	1
	2018/19	£16,260.1	1
	TOTAL	£30,796.9	2